

SKN SINHGAD COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

(Approved by AICTE & Affiliated to Solapur University) Korti, Pandharpur.

Department of Computer Science & Engineering

Opening Ceremony of "IEI Students' Chapter (ISC) - CSE"

 Upe Institution of Engineeres (Index)

 8 Cokhale Road, Kolkata, 700 020, India

The Institution of Engineers-India (IEI) is ISO 9001:2008 certified national an organization which is established in 1920 in Kolkata, West Bengal. It has more than one million members in its 15 engineering disciplines across 125 centers and chapters located in India and around the world. It is the world's largest multi-disciplinary professional society. engineering The Department of CSE has got the opportunity to start the IEI Students' Chapter (ISC) under the expert guidance & the kind motivation of Dr. K. J. Karande, Principal, SKNSCOE, Korti and with the support of Prof. S.V. Pingale, Head, Department of CSE, SKNSCOE, Korti.



The Formal Inaugural Function for "Opening of IEI Students' Chapter" (ISC) by the Department of CSE was held on **Thursday, 02 Feb, 2017**in the central AC seminar hall at SKNSCOE, Korti, Pandharpur.

Date:02/02/2017

The President for the program was Dr. K. J. Karande, Principal, SKNSCOE, Korti, Pandharpur and the Chief Guest for the program was Prof. S. A. Jeurkar, Ex – Secretary, IEI-SLC (Solapur Local Centr), Solapur.



The inauguration function was started by the traditional lamp lightning ceremony before the statue of goddess Saraswati, followed by the felicitation of the Chief Guest Prof. S. A. Jeurkar by the president of the program Dr. K. J. Karande. The Chief Guest then formally inaugurated the Chapter.





Prof. S. B. Thigale gave the introductory speech about the chief guest of program. Then the president addressed the students and put his view about the future expectations of his about the chapter from the students of our institution.



After that there was a speech of the Chief Guest. He formally declared that the Students' Chapter is now open. Then he covered all aspects of IEI in his speech. He mentioned all the benefits and advantages of membership to the students of IEI Students' Chapter.



Finally vote of thanks was given by Prof. R. A. Takalikar, Coordinator of the Chapter.



All the teaching & non-teaching staff of CSE took the efforts to make the event successful.